
 

 

 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Audit and Standards Committee and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held virtually, on: Thursday, 16 July 2020 at 3.00 pm for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk  
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code: 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Allen Cowles Rotherham MBC 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Audit and Standards Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday, 16 July 2020 at 3.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 

  

2.   Urgent Items/Announcements  
 

  

3.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  

  

4.   Declarations of Interest by any Members  
 

  

5.   Reports from and Questions by Members  
 

  

6.   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

  

7.   Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held 
on 11th June 2020  

 5 - 14 

8.   External Audit Progress Update  Mike 
Thomas 

15 - 36 

9.   Internal Audit Progress Report  L P 
Mackenzie 

37 - 44 

10.   Internal Audit Report - Governance  L P 
Mackenzie 

45 - 58 

11.   Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report  L P 
Mackenzie 

59 - 66 

12.   Internal Audit Annual Report  Andy 
Smith 

67 - 84 

13.   Work Plan  Mrs C 
James 

85 - 90 

14.   Any other business  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

Date of next meeting: TBC 

At: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ or virtually 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 11 JUNE 2020 AT 11.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Noel O'Neill Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
Sheffield City Region 

Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager/ 
Deputy S73 Officer 

SCR Executive Team 

Claire James Senior Governance & 
Compliance Manager 

SCR Executive Team 

  
 
In Attendance 
 
Dan Spiller External Audit 
Lisa Mackenzie Internal Audit 
Andrew Smith Internal Audit 
Andrew Shirt (Minute Taker)   
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Councillor Jones welcomed everyone to first virtual meeting of the SCR Audit and 

Standards Committee. 
  
Members’ apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

3 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

5 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None.   
 

6 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None.   
 

7 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting are agreed to be a true 
and accurate record and may be signed by the Chair.   
 

8 2019/20 Draft Accounts 
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation on the draft 2019/20 Annual 
Accounts for the MCA Group prior to formal external auditing.   
 
The presentation drew Members’ attention to the Narrative Report set out in the 
Statement of Accounts.  This described the issues and financial impact of the 
activity in 2019/20.  It also covered performance in terms of activity and 
finance, Covid-19 considerations and the financial health of the Group in detail.  
 
Members noted the following headlines: 

 The MCA’s net underspend is £675,000 in 2019/20.  This has been 
allocated to the Mayoral Election Reserve as there is a forthcoming cost of 
c£2m in 2022.  

 An underspend of £505,000 on the South Yorkshire Transport revenue 
budget corresponding reduction in use of Earmarked Levy Reduction 
Reserve.  

 The overall capital programme spend was £4.494m less than planned.  
The MCA Board had approved carrying forward all of the underspends to 
complete the programme in 2020/21.   

 In section 4, Covid-19 implications were discussed.  New Provisions and 
Earmarked reserves had been identified to ease potential pressures on 
current year budgets.  These are:  

 SYPTE Covid-19 Income Loss £1.6m   

 MCA Covid-19 Income Loss £0.5m  

 Recovery Plan £0.4m  

 SYPTE Recovery Reserve £3.0m 
 
The structure of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts was presented and noted 
by Members.   
 

Page 6



 

In assessing the financial strength of the MCA, Members’ attention was drawn 
to note 30 of MCA Balance Sheet and note 60 of the Group Bala
[...]
rt set out the key amendments to the Assurance 
Framework, which were noted by Members’.   
 
A Marshall asked if Special Educational Needs Students aged 16-25 were 
included in the Adult Education Budget.   
 
D Smith replied that there was separate provision for Special Educational 
Needs Students which would be considered in consultation with service 
providers.   
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee notes, at section 2.4, the key amendments 
to the Assurance Framework including the early release of funding to aid 
capital scheme development. 
 

16 Proposed Dates for 2020/21 
 

 A report was submitted to present the proposed future dates for SCR Audit and 
Standards Committee meetings in 2020/21. 
 
The proposed dates for the Audit and Standards Committee for 2020/21 were 
as follows:  
 

 29th October 2020*  

 21st January 2021 

 18th March 2021  

 10th June 2021  

 15th July 2021  
 
It was proposed that meetings continue to start at 11:00 am and finish at 1:00 
pm and either be held virtually or at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ.  
 
*This meeting will be taking place at 10:00 am, concluding at 12:00 pm to 
accommodate another public meeting taking place on that day. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Standards Committee noted the proposed 
2020/21 meeting dates as outlined above.   
 

 

Page 13



 

I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 14



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Introduction 

 1.1 
 
 

At the previous meeting on 11 June, the Committee received a report and presentation on 
the draft 2019/20 Annual Accounts for the MCA Group prior to formal external auditing. 
The presentation drew Members’ attention to the Narrative Report set out in the Statement 
of Accounts. This described the issues and financial impact of the activity in 2019/20.  It 
also covered performance in terms of activity and finance, Covid-19 considerations and the 
financial health of the Group in detail. 

 1.2 After reviewing the Annual Accounts, the Committee approved them for publication on 15th  
June, well ahead of the revised statutory date for publication of the 31st August.  At this 
point the external audit of the MCA’s accounts commenced. 

 1.3 The aim of this report is to bring Members up to speed on progress with the external audit. 
A report on the external auditor’s interim findings is attached at Appendix 1 of this report. 
The external auditor will present their findings at the Committee. 

 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides members with a progress update on the external audit of the 2019/20 Annual 
Accounts for the MCA Group.  

Freedom of Information & Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and any appendices will be made available under the 
Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make 
information about how decisions are made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the external audit progress update and to endorse the proposal to 
convene a special meeting of the Audit & Standards Committee by early September, in order to review 
the external auditor’s final set of findings and to endorse the audited statement of accounts for 
approval by the MCA on 21st September 2020. 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

16th July 2020 

External Audit Progress Update  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 1.4 Finance officers and the audit team have worked collaboratively under challenging 
circumstances to manage the audit process to the pre-Covid timescales, with the main 
body of work now largely complete. 

 1.5 However, despite best efforts, delays to the conclusion of the South Yorkshire Pensions 
Authority audit will prevent the external auditor from completing their work to the agreed 
pre-Covid timescales. This is a matter that will be familiar to all South Yorkshire authorities 
working to those timescales. Our understanding is that the SYPA audit will be finished by 
early August, which will allow the MCA group’s external auditor to complete their testing of 
the pension asset and liability disclosures in the MCA group accounts.  

2. Report  

 2.1 The external audit of the MCA single entity and group accounts commenced as soon as 
the accounts had been published on 15th June. In the meantime, the external auditor had 
already started the audit of SYPTE’s draft accounts. 

 2.2 The external auditor met with senior finance officers on 29th June to discuss their interim 
findings on the audit of both the SYPTE accounts and the accounts for the MCA group. As 
referenced in paragraph 1.5, only one significant amendment to the accounts was 
recommended by the external auditor. The amendment was related to the technical 
classification of resources set aside to alleviate potential financial pressures that may arise 
in the current financial year and beyond as a result of Covid-19. Senior finance officers 
have considered the recommendation and agreed to adjust the accounts accordingly, 
which will affect the split between provisions and earmarked reserves on the balance 
sheet. There is net nil impact on the main statements as a result of this adjustment. 

 2.3 

 

 

 

Next Steps 

The external auditor will complete their testing of the pension asset and liability disclosures 
in the MCA group accounts by mid-August, on the proviso that the SYPA audit will be 
finished by early August. 

It is then proposed to convene a special meeting of SYPTE’s Audit & Risk Committee by 
late August, subject to that Committee’s endorsement when it meets on 9th July. 
Thereafter, it is proposed to hold a special meeting of the MCA Audit & Standards 
Committee to review the external auditor’s final set of findings and to endorse the audited 
statement of accounts for approval by the MCA on 21st September 2020. 

The propo
[...]
lobal Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be 
relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for 
specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 36



Purpose 

This report provides an update on the progress of the 2020/21 Group Internal Audit Plan. 

Freedom of Information & Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and any appendices will be made available under 
the Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make 
information about how decisions are made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 
Recommendations 

The Audit and Standards Committee are asked to note the progress of 2020/21 audit activity 
undertaken by Grant Thornton for:  

• Joint SCR & SYPTE audits
• SCR MCA audits
• SYPTE audits

Audit & Standards Committee  

16th July 2020 

Group Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Internal

Internal Audit Progress 

Report

Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority & South Yorkshire Passenger

Transport Executive
July 2020

P
age 38



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Progress Report  |  July 2020

Internal

Resourcing 

Due to the outbreak of Covid-19 and the uncertainty of its impact we will keep discussing 

our progress with management

We confirm that we have sufficient internal audit team members available to deliver the 

internal audit plan on time. We will flex the plan where needed for emerging priorities and 

to accommodate timescales requested by management.  

Changes to the audit plan since the last meeting

The audit plan currently reflects the risks discussed and prioritised by the Board earlier in 

the year. Clearly, this was pre Covid-19 and as such, you may wish to reflect at a future 

point about how the days within our plan are directed and the timing of some of the work. 

We still have to complete core reviews and we have a view on the reviews which we still 

consider to be key for your Board’s overall assurance, but will welcome a discussion with 

you both later in the year to confirm your assessment of risk and make sure that our plan 

is responsive to your risks post Covid-19.

In light of Covid-19, the Department for Transport have made available a Light Rail 

Recovery Revenue Grant which requires Head of Internal Audit certification. Clarity 

around the arrangements and requirements are still being sought. It is still to be decided 

as to whether we agree additional days or replace a review in the existing plan.

Additional work undertaken outside of the audit plan

There has been no work undertaken outside of the Audit Plan.

Introduction & headlines

Purpose

This report provides an update on progress against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. We 

have delivered 5 of the 79 days in respect of SCRMCA reviews (6%) and a total of 24 of 

the 272 days in the joint audit plan, a full detailed breakdown can be found at pages 3 

and 4.

Final reports issued

We have finalised two audit reports since the last Audit Committee meeting, a copy of 

the reports are attached with the agenda papers:

Our assurance levels are shown at appendix 1.

Work in progress

As at the date of preparing this report we are currently working on the following reviews:

▪ Capital Programme (2019/20)

▪ Grant Claim Certification (Growth Hub)

▪ Public Engagement and Consultation

▪ Ledger Implementation

▪ Adult Education Budget

Audit Completed Overall Assurance Level

Core Financial Controls (2019/20) Significant assurance with some 
improvement required

Governance (2019/20) Significant assurance with some 
improvement required

P
age 39
[...]
fairs 

for the effective exercise of its functions and the sound management of risk. 

Delivering good governance comprises the following key principles: 

• Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 

respecting the rule of law

• Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement

• Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and environmental 

benefits

• Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the achievement of the 

intended outcomes

• Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 

individuals within it

• Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 

financial management

• Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver 

effective accountability

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires Authorities to prepare an annual 

governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they comply 

with their own code of governance, which, in turn, is consistent with good governance 

principles. This statement includes how the effectiveness of governance 

arrangements have been reviewed during the year, and on any planned changes in 

the coming period. The process of preparing the governance statement should itself 

add value to the effectiveness of the governance and internal control framework. 

Executive Summary

3

Objectives

The objective of the review was to provide an independent assessment of the design 

and operational effectiveness of the SYPTE’s and MCA’s Governance Arrangements.  

Our review focused on the following potential risk areas:

• The inability to demonstrate good governance due to the lack of a Code of 

Corporate Governance, aligned to the key principles of good governance.

• Inadequate processes for receiving assurance of compliance with the Code of 

Corporate Governance which may lead to inappropriate decision making.

• Inadequate or unclear processes for the compilation of the Annual Governance 

Statement which may lead to non compliance with Statutory requirements.

Limitation of scope

Our findings and conclusions are limited to the risks identified above. The scope of this 

audit does not allow us to provide an independent assessment of all risks and controls 

associated with project management.

Where sample testing has been undertaken, our findings and conclusions are limited 

to the sample tested only. Please note that there is a risk that our findings and 

conclusions based on the sample may differ from the findings and conclusions we 

would reach if we tested the entire population from which the sample is taken.

P
age 49



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Final Report

Areas requiring improvement 

We have identified a couple of areas to further enhance control:

• Areas for improvement, arising from the annual assessment of compliance with 

the Code of Corporate Governance, have been developed into and SCRMCA 

AGS Governance Improvement Plan. This is presented to the Audit and 

Standards Committee as part of the draft Annual Governance Statement and 

again for oversight in January. To provide the Audit and Standards Committee 

with oversight of progress during the year, we have recommended that plan also 

be presented to the Committee at its meetings held in October each year.

• The Local Code of Corporate Governance published on the SYPTE’s website is 

encompassed by the live operational action plan. However, this document does 

not fully demonstrate where compliance is achieved for each of the principles, 

which is common practice across the Local Government Sector. The Evidence of 

Compliance Report does show in detail how compliance is achieved for each of 

the principles and we have recommended how this may be adapted to become 

the Code.

• Not all actions within the SYPTE action plan are SMART and, in some cases, it is 

not clear what action is requir
[...]
an - SYPTE

6

In this section we set out the detailed findings arising from our work. Details of what each of the ratings represents can be found in Appendix 2.

Issue Findings and Recommendation Action Plan

The inability to demonstrate 

good governance due to the 

lack of a Code of Corporate 

Governance, aligned to the 

key principles of good 

governance.

PTE

The PTE has a Code of Corporate Governance in place, clearly aligned to the principles of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief 

Executives (SOLACE) Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. 

Two documents are maintained to support the Code:

• Evidence of Compliance Report

• Local Code of Corporate Governance and action plan 

The Local Code of Corporate Governance published on the SYPTE’s website is encompassed by the 

action plan. The introductory report clearly sets out the Executives systems and approach and is 

supported by a robust Governance Structure diagram. However the action plan, is a live operational 

plan, which is updated on a quarterly basis. The plan does not show in detail how compliance is 

achieved for each of the principles of the Code. 

The Evidence of Compliance report fully demonstrates where compliance is achieved for each of the 

principles and is aligned to common practice reporting across the Local Government Sector. This 

report may be more suited to be the actual Code of Corporate Governance to be published, supported 

by the introductory overview and governance structure diagram currently reported within the action 

plan report.

Actions:

The recommendation is accepted. 

The PTE will determine how best to 

address the issue raised when we 

publish the next version in April 

2021.

Responsible Officer: 

Lorraine Gandy, Senior Solicitor 

Executive Lead: 

Steve Davenport, Monitoring 

Officer 

Due date:

30th April 2021

Issue identified: 

The report published on the PTE’
[...]
sk Monitoring 
Internal Audit Reports - tbc 
 

Thursday 15th July 
2021 

Final AGS 
Final Accounts 
IA Annual Report  
Internal Audit Reports - tbc 
Strategic Risk Monitoring 
 

 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held on 11th June 2020
	8 External Audit Progress Update
	Appendix 1 - Audit Progress Report
	Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority��Audit progress report 
	Slide Number 2
	Overview of our 2019/20 audit strategy
	Slide Number 4
	Executive Summary
	Slide Number 6
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Slide Number 14
	Audit risks
	Slide Number 16
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 18


	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	10 Internal Audit Report - Governance
	Appendix A - SCRMCA & SYPTE Governance Final Report

	11 Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report
	12 Internal Audit Annual Report
	13 Work Plan
	Appendix 1 - Work Plan






Minutes of the meeting


SCR - AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2020 AT 3.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
SCR Executive Team 

Steve Davenport Principal Solicitor & Monitoring 
Officer 

SCR Executive 
Team/SYPTE 

Claire James Senior Governance & 
Compliance Manager 

SCR Executive Team 

Daniel Wright Head of Communications & 
Marketing 

Sheffield City Region 
Executive Team 

  
In Attendance 
 
Dan Spiller External Audit 
Lisa Mackenzie Internal Audit 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Stephen Clark External Audit 
Andrew Smith Internal Audit 
Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 
Mike Thomas SCR Executive Team 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 



 

There were no apologies. 
 

2 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

3 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

5 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

7 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held on 11th June 2020 
 

 The Chair commented that there wasn’t a list of actions from the previous 
meeting within the pack.   C James replied that she would ensure the paper 
was included in the future. 
 
With regard to minute 14 and the extra days that were needed to certify and 
sign off the DfT’s Light Rail Recovery grant claims, A Marshall commented that 
there had been a discussion at the last meeting around this and the Committee 
had been of the opinion that days already allocated for audit work should not be 
used for this, additional days should be added to the Audit plan and paid for by 
the DfT. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

8 External Audit Progress Update 
 

 G Sutton reminded Members that it had been the intention to bring the final 
accounts to the meeting for approval.  Unfortunately this had not been possible 
as the South Yorkshire Pension Fund audit had not been completed and 
therefore EY could not complete the audit of the MCA and PTE’s accounts. 
This was because the actuarial assumptions calculated earlier in the year could 
not be used due to major movements in the stock market caused by the effects 
of the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
It was proposed to hold a special meeting of the Committee, likely to be 3rd 
September, to review the external auditor’s final set of findings and to endorse 
the audited statement of accounts for approval by the MCA on 21st September. 
 



 

D Spiller informed the Committee that, subject to the satisfactory completion of 
several outstanding items which were listed within the report, it was expected 
that an unqualified opinion on the financial statements would be issued. 
 
Two adjustments had been identified and these had both been agreed by 
management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 
i) Note the external audit progress update. 
 
ii) Endorse the proposal to convene a special meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee by early September in order to review the external 
auditor’s final set of findings and to endorse the audited statement of accounts 
for approval by the MCA on 21st September 2020. 
 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 A report was submitted which provided an update on the progress of the 
2020/21 Group Internal Audit Plan. 
 
L Mackenzie informed the Committee that the Audit Plan was put together 
before Covid 19 and this was the plan that progress was being tracked against.  
The plan would be kept under review quarterly to ensure that it was still 
relevant. 
 
With regard to the additional work required to sign off the Light Rail Recovery 
Grants, it was noted that the DfT had commissioned their own auditors 
nationally to carry out that work. 
 
There was a possibility that two extra days may still be required to certify the 
grant. 
 
Members noted that 5 of the 79 days in respect of the MCA reviews had been 
completed and also a total of 24 of the 272 days in the joint audit plan.  A full 
detailed breakdown of these was contained within the report. 
 
A Marshall questioned when the Committee would see the Core Financial 
Controls report; this was in the report as completed but not in the pack. 
 
L Mackenzie confirmed that the report had been completed and had been sent 
to officers for a management response which was still awaited. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Richardson, G Sutton confirmed that he 
would enquire as to why a response had not been received and report back to 
the Committee by email as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Standards Committee note the progress of 
2020/21 audit activity undertaken by Grant Thornton for: 
 

 Joint SCR & SYPTE audits. 

 SCR MCA audits. 



 

SYPTE audits. 
 

10 Internal Audit Report - Governance 
 

 L Mackenzie presented a report which detailed the outcome of a review of the 
governance across the MCA and the SYPTE.  
 
The objective of the review had been to provide an independent assessment of 
the design and operational effectiveness of the organisations’ Governance 
Arrangements. 
 
The review had focused on the following potential risk areas: 
 

 The inability to demonstrate good governance due to the lack of a Code 
of Corporate Governance, aligned to the key principles of good 
governance. 

 Inadequate processes for receiving assurance of compliance with the 
Code of Corporate Governance which may lead to inappropriate 
decision making. 

 Inadequate or unclear processes for the compilation of the Annual 
Governance Statement which may lead to non-compliance with statutory 
requirements. 

 
The outcome had been positive with significant assurance with some 
improvements required. 
 
There was one improvement point for the MCA which was regarding the 
frequency the Governance Improvement Action Plan was brought to the Audit 
and Standards Committee to provide assurance of the progress being made 
against the Plan.  It had been agreed that the report wold be brought to the 
Committee more often. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11 Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report 
 

 The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the status of 
internal audit recommendations that were due for implementation prior to the 
Audit and Standards Committee meeting.  The report also identified the 
progress made in respect of the outstanding recommendations. 
 
The Committee noted that currently there were 19 recommendations that had 
not reached their due date and 8 recommendations that had reached their due 
date, details of these 8 recommendations and progress made against them 
were contained within the report.  Due to the disruption caused by Covid 19 it 
was intended to revise these dates after consultation with officers. 
 
Members were informed that the electronic tracking system had now been 
implemented and was being rolled out to individual action owners.  This would 
give officers access to Grant Thornton’s system to enable them to update their 
actions themselves as progress was being made. 
 



 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12 Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

 The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual Report which summarised 
the conclusions and key findings from internal audit work undertaken at SCR 
MCA during the year ended 31st March 2020 and included the Head of Internal 
Audit’s overall opinion on SCR MCA’s internal control system. 
 
It was noted that seven Internal Audit reports had been issued during the year, 
these were detailed within the report.  Of these, six had been issued with 
significant assurance with some improvement required opinions and one with 
partial assurance with improvement required opinion. 
 
A Marshall commented that the Committee had only seen five of the reports, 
the Core Financial Controls and the Capital Programme reports had not been 
published and felt that this should have been reflected in the report. 
 
L Mackenzie accepted the point and assured the Committee that although the 
reports had not yet been published the findings within the reports had been 
discussed with management and the recommendations had largely been 
agreed. 
 
It was agreed that the reports would be circulated to Members as soon as 
possible. 
 
It was noted that the Head of Internal Audit had given a significant assurance 
with some improvement required opinion to the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of SCR MCA’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit 
opinion be noted whilst recognising that there was still two outstanding reports 
to be presented to the Committee. 
 

13 Work Plan 
 

 The Committee considered a draft SCR Audit and Standards Committee work 
plan for 2020/21. 
 
Members noted that the proposed meeting on 3rd September had been 
included and that the Governance Improvement Plan and Risk Management 
had been added as standing items. 
 
The Chair suggested that, as previously discussed, a combined meeting with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be arranged to discuss the 
findings of the Bus Review. 
 
R Jarvis agreed noting that the Bus Review’s recommendations would have 
significant implications with regard to the organisation and that the Committee 
needed to review this. 
 



 

The bus network was currently being propped up by government at the moment 
and First Group had issued a profits warning last week.  There was a clear risk 
that the Committee needed to take on board with regard to the running of the 
bus network in the future. 
 
A Marshall commented that the PTE Audit Committee also had an interest in 
the Bus Review as one of the recommendations had been that the PTE should 
be disbanded and suggested that they should be included in a joint meeting.  
This was agreed. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee should review how the MCA would take 
forward the recommendations contained within the Bus Review. 
 
The Committee then discussed at length the challenges and risks facing the 
public transport network and the importance of having sight of emerging risks.  
D Smith agreed to provide the Committee with a regular briefing on emerging 
risks. 
 
It was noted that the Risk Register would be a standing item on future agendas 
and this would provide the opportunity to discuss emerging risks. 
 
A Marshall questioned when the revised Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud and 
Money Laundering policies would be brought to the Committee. 
 
C James commented that these would be scheduled as appropriate along with 
other policies which were currently being updated. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
i) The report be noted. 
 
ii) That officers look into the possibility of arranging a joint meeting with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the PTE Audit Committee to discuss 
how the MCA would take forward the recommendations contained within the 
Bus Review. 
 

14 Any other business 
 

 None. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


